le/d2

® . o O 3 ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation ;
£for the purpose of comsidering and

deternining minimm rates for trans- g Case No. 5603
portation of uncrated new furniture Petition for Modification
statewide as provided in Minimum g No. 213

Rate Tariff 1l-A and the revisions (Filed June 14, 1978)
or reissues thereof. %

OPINION

Minioum Rate Tariff 1l-A (MRT 1ll-A) contains minimm rates
for the statewide transportation of uncrated new furniture. Petitioner
California Trucking Association (CTA) seeks an increase of approximately
9 percent. |

The rates and charges in MRT 1ll-A were last adjusted by
Decision No. 87886 dated September 20, 1977, which adjustment recognized
increased costs generally effective as of July 1, 1977.

CTA alleges that since July 1, 1977 the costs of conducting
notoxr carrier operations have continued to increase. Higher wages
and fringe benefit payments were effective July 1, 1978 puxsuvant to
texrms of collective bargaining agreements. Additionmally, increases
of substance are now payable by carriers because of higher social
benefit taxes and increased Workers' Compensation Insurance. Such
increases affect all categories of employees including drtvers, helpers,
maintenance employees, and clerical employees. Additionally, costs of
fuel, tires, repairs, and maintenance have continued to escalate and
the upward trend of inflatiomary pressures continues with the result
that higher costs are paid for virtually every operating expense and
may reasonably be expected to continue to increase. CTA estimates
that the sought increase will aggregate approximately $950,000 annually.
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The Commission staff has prepared a "'Supplement to the
Report in the Cost of Transporting Uncrated New Furniture Over the
Public Highways Within the State of California", and a report
entitled "Staff Proposed Rates and Charges for the Transportation
of Uncrated New Furniture Statewide' which reports are received in
evidence as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively.

Exhibit 1 sets forth the impact of operating cost increases
and decreases upon the total cost of providing transportation sexrvices
for the transportation of uncrated new furniture as follows:

1. An increase in the basic hourly rate of
$0.46 per hour effective July 1, 1978,

which includes $0.16 cost of living
allowance.

An increase in the Workeszs' Compensation
Insurance rate (including modifiers)
from $8.40 per $100 to $10.04 pexr $100.

An increase in layover and subsistence
pay from $9.50 and $12.00 per day.

Increases in the payroll tax portion of
labor to reflect the following:

a. An increase in the rate (5.85 percent
to 6.05 percent) on taxable wages
from $16,500 to $17,700 for the
FICA payment.

b. Increases in the taxable wages
from $4,200 to $6,000 for Federal
Unexployment Insurance.

¢. A decrease.in the taxable wages
(87,000 to $6,000) for State
Unemployment Insurance.

d. Changes in the rumning cost o
reflect a decrease in the price
of fuel and increases in oil, tires,
repair, and maintenance costs.

S. The Gross Revenue Expense Factor was adjusted
to include the new Transportation Rate Fund
Fee of 0.225 cents.

All costs, other than those outlined above, are unchanged
from Case No. 5603, Petition for Modification No. 210.
The staff's proposed increased rates and charges set forth
' in Exhibit 2 have been developed by use of the direct wage offset
nethod of measuring increased costs and are based on the cost data
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contained in Exhibit 1. The staff's proposed rates and charges
incorporate the existing surcharges set forth in Supplement 20.
The staff estimates that the increases recommended in Exhibit 2
will aggregate $990,668 annually. The staff estimates that under
CTA's proposal the increase would aggregate $1,114,502 rather than
the $950,000 estimated by CTA.

The staff recommends that its proposed rates be adopted
and that Supplement 20 be canceled by ex parte order in the absence
of protests.

There are no protests.

Findings

1. The operating cost data underlying the‘existing level
of MRT 1ll-A rates and charges do not reflect increases in costs
since July 1, 1978.

2. Since the minimum rates in MRT 1ll-A were last reviewed
and adjusted, carriers govermed by the provisions of MRT 1ll-A have
incurred further increases in labor costs, allied payroll expense,
and certain running costs.

3. CTA seeks an increase of approximately 9 percent which
accoxding to its calculation would be an increase in annval revenue
of approximately $950,000 and according to staff calculation would
be an increase of $1,114,502.

4, The Commission's Transportation Division staff recommends
an increase based upon the direct wage offset procedure which would
approximate 8 percent, an increase in annual revenue of $990,668.

5. The increase recommended by the staff has been shown to
be justified, and the resulting rates are and for the future will
be the just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory minimum rates for
highway carriers governed by the provisions of MRT 1l-A.

6. A public hearing is not necessary.

Conclusions _

1. Petition for Mbdzfzcat on No. 213 should be g:anted to the
extent provided herein and MRT 1l-A amended accordxng_y.

.. 2. To the extent not granted herein, Petition for Modification
@ 0. 213 should be denied.
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3. The effective date oﬁ this order should be the date
hereof because thereis an immediate need for the sought relief.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimm Rate Tariff 11-A (Appendix A of Decision No. 50114
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, £o become
effective twenty-five days: after the date hereof, the supplcment
and revised pages contained in Appendxx A attached hereto and by this
reference made 2 part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to the
extent that they are subgecc also to Decision No. 50114, as amended,
are directed to cstablish in their tariffs the increases necessary
to conform with the Lurther adjustments ordered by this decision.

3. Tariff publications required to be wade by ¢ommon‘car?iers
as 2 result of this order shall be filed not earxlier than the effective
date of this oxder and may be made effective not carlier than ten
days after the effective date of this order, on not less than ten days'
notice to the Commission and to the public. ‘

4, Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
suthorized by this oxder, are authorized to depart from the provisions
of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary
to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained undex out-

tanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are hereby
modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this oxder; and
schedules containing the rates published under this authority shall
make reference to the prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul
departures and to this oxder. '

5. In all other respects, Decision No. 50114, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.
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6. To the extent nmot granted herein, Petition for Modification
No. 213 is demied. ‘
The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco » California, this

day of R , 1978,

‘e resident

X A A '.w /liﬂ /= *-
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o. s:.oners
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APPENDIX A

LIST OF SUPPLEMENT AND REVISED PAGES
TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF ll-A

SUPPLEMENT
TWENTY=FIRST
TWENTY=SECOND
TWENTY~FOURTH
ELEVENTH
TWENTY=FIRST
SIXTH

FPIRST

(END OF APPENDIX A)




SUPPLIMENT 21

(Cancels Supplamoni 29)
(Supplement 2) Contains Al)l Changes)

7o
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1ll=A

NAMING
MINIMUM RATES AND RULES
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF UNCRATED NEW PURNITURE
QVER THE
PUBLIC HICHWAYS WITHIN THE
STATE QOF CALIFORNIA

oY
RADIAL HIGHWAY COMMON CARRIERS
AND
HIGHWAY CONTRACT CARRILRS

Docinion No. 89 4 79 EPPECTIVE

Issued by the
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OFF THIL STATE OF CALIPORNIA
State Dullding, Civic Center
San Irancisco, California 94102
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TWENTY=PIRET REVICED PACK....6

‘ CANCELS:
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1l=A TUENTIETI JEVISED PACE .. suee o

SECTION l-=RULES {Continued) ' Trim

APPLICATION OFF RATES

Rates provided un this tariff are for the transportation of shipments from point of
origin to point of destination and include loading into and unloading from carrier's unit
of equipment, subject to Notes 1, 2 and 3,

NOTE L.==When the point of origin {s other than an established depot, the addicional
race provided below shall be added to the rate for the corresponding minimum wolght as
set forth in Section 3. The sum of these rates shall be the rate applicable to a single
shiymont from point of origin to point of dascination,

Rates in Cents
Minimum Weight Per 100 Pounds

Any Quantity 325

%00 rounds 265

2,000 Pounds 210

NOTE 2.==When the actual weight of a single shipment exceeds 5,000 pounds, the
provisions of Note 1 shall not apply.

NOTE 3.==When shipments are transported f£or persons, companies or corporationa upon

whose promises ostablishod depots aro located, the provisions and charges of Note 1 shal
boe applied.

.

ACCESSORIAL SERVICPS

When carxier performs any accessorial or incidental servico which is not authorized
to be performed under rates named in this tariff, and for which a ¢harge is not otherwise
provided, additional charges shall be assessed as provided in Item 90. The charge thera=
an provided for unit of oquipment shall apply whenever the accessorial or incidental
sorvice requires its uae, or whenever the unit of equipment is inactivated vy reason of
ity driver or helpor baing engaged in.such service,

DELAYS TO LQUIPMEST

vihen consignor or consignee is romponsible for daelay to carrier's oquipmant at or
it vieinity of oelther point of loading or point of unloading in axcess of 30 minutes
{oxclugivo of time actually involved in loading or unloading) additional charges for
delay time in excess of 30 minutes shall be assossed as provided in Item 90.

%.-

CHARCES TOR ACCESSORIAL SERVICES OR DRELAYS

I‘or accessorial services or delays under ‘the conditionms apacified in Items 70 and
0, rchargos shall be ssnessed for each period or fraction thereof, as follows:
l Charges in Cents
. For each -
ror first Additional
30 Minutens 15 Minutes

(a) ror driver, holper or other ‘
employee, per man 885 445

o

{b) Tor unit of equipment 120 65

0 Incrcease, Decision No. 8947

ErrrcTIvVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction ) ’ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




TWENTY=EECOND REVISED PAGH....7
CANCELE
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1)1-A TWENTY#FIRST REVISED PACE.e.es?

SECTION Ll==RULES (Continued) ‘ ITEM

MINIMUM CHARCE

The minimum ¢harge por shipment shall be the charge for 100 pounds at the
nnplicable rate but not less than:

(a) 905 conts poc shipmont when the constructive distance from point of
origin to destination does not oxceed 150 miles.

(p) 106% cents per shipment when the constructive distance from point of
origin to destination exceeds 150 miles.

SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED DY TWO OR MORE CARRIERS

When shipments in continucus through movement are transportad by two or more
carriors, the rates (including minimum charges) provided herein. fiom point
of origin to point of deatination shall be the minimum rates for the combined
tranaportation,

SHIPMENTS TQ DI RATED SIPARATLLY

Zach shipment shall be rated soparataly. Shipments shall not be consolidated
or combined by the carrier.

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES

Rates of common carriors by land may he applied in lieu of tho rates provided in
thins tariff, when such common carrior rates produce a lowoer aggregate charge for the
same transportation and for the mame accessorial services, than results from the ap=
plication of the rates herein provided. (See Note)

NOTE,.==Xn applying the provisions of thim item, a rate no lower than the
common carrier rate and a weight no lowor than the actual weight or published
minimum wolght (whichever is the highexr) applicable in connection with the
common ¢arrier rate shall be used. .

ACCESSORIAL CHARCES NQT TO BE OFFSET BY
TRANSPORTATION CHARGES

, Acceomnorial charges set forth in this tariff for accessorial servicaes not inc¢luded
in the rate for actual transportation shall be assessed and ¢ollected when such services,
are performed, regardless of the lovel of tho transportation rate assessed. Such accos=

norial charqges may not be waived on the basis that a higher=than=minimum transportation
rate serves as an offmot,

CHARCES POR ODTAINING A WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

Yhenover a carrier is raquested by the shipper, consignee or debtor to obtain a
vertificd welght from a public scalo, or when a carriexr must obtain a certified weight
‘nr Lilling purposes or for other logal requiremonts, and a charge is asnessed by the
Lol walohmastor for this service, the carrier shall assaess a charge of not less
trnan the actual amount paid by tha carrier to the public weighmaster for the weighing
service for each weight certificate obtained and furnished to the debtor or other
person reoquesting a certified weight.

¢ Increane, Decision No. 89479

LIrFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corroaction SAN FRANC‘SCO} CM.IFORNIA-
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DENTY=FOURTL, REVISFD PAGL..,.15
' CANCELE :
MINIMUM RATC TARIFF 1l=A TWENTY=THIRD PEVIEPD PACE.....1%

. SECTION J=~RATES ITEM

DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS (Seo Note 1)

Minimum weight Minimum Wolght
MILLG Any Quantity 500 Pounds 2,000 Pounds

Lut Column A Column B Column A €olumn B Column A Column D
Over Not Over |(Gee Note 2) (See Note J) |(See Note 2) (See Note 3) | (See Note 2) (See Note 3)
)

560 485 | 390 335 295 25¢
540 500 410 355 e 270
595 515 430 370 325 285
615 530 445 385 340 295
630 545 465 400 355 305

650 560 480 415 375 325
665 575 495 430 395 340
685 585 510 440 40 350
700 595 525 450 428 360

610 465 YT 375

650 ‘ 495 470 405
670 595 515 490 420
685 620 530 530 440-
700 640 550 530 460
720 665 370 475

735 i85 590 4990
755 708 605 ' 510
770 725 625 10 530
790 745 640 540
805 763 553

825 200 575
840 120 - , 595
855 830 - ‘ ’ 610
870 850 2s
883 865 640

{Continued in Item 4035)

NOTE l.=wHates in this itom apply only when point of origin is an established depot. !
vhen point of origin is other than an established depot, add the additional rate provided |
in Item 60 to the rate provided in this item. The aum of theso rates shall be the rate
applicable for a single shipment from point of ori¢gin to point of destination.

NOTL 2.==Column A rates apply to shipments of articles which have an LTL class rating
of 175 or higher in the Governing Classification. (See Notes 4, 5 and 6)

NOTL J.~=Column D rates apply to shipments ¢f articles which have an LTL class rating
of lems than 175 in the Governing Classification. (See Notes 4, 5 and 6)

[}
{
E
f
f
}
|
[}
|
'
i
|
}

NOTIi 4,~=When there are two or more ratings (sub=pumbers) under individual items
describing articles of furniture in the Coverning Classification, the Bighest rating shall
to the provisions of Items (Rules) 423 (Clamsification of loosc articles) and. 687 (Packing
or packuaging==Non=Compliance with) of the Coverning Classification.

a—r

NOTLE 6.~=The provisions of Notes 2, } and 4 herein 40 not apply to items describing
articles of furniture in the Governing Classification for which the applicable rate column
in mpocifically set forth in Item 155 of this tariff,

¢ Increase, Decision No. 89479

EFPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNTA,
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ELEVENTH JUVISED PAGE....]1%A
CANCELE !
MINTMUM RATEC TARIFF 1l-A ‘ TENTH REVESED PAGE. s uss)t=A’

SECTION 3==RATES (Continued) Juriem

DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS (Sce Note 1) (Concludad)

Minimum Waight - Minimum Wolight
MILES Any Quantity 500 Pounds 2,000 Pounds

But Column A Column B Column A Column B Column A Column
Ovor Not Over [{Seo Note 2) (Sec Note J) |{(See Note 2) (Sea Note J) [(See Note 2) (Saw Noto 3)

200 220 1065 915 9200 775 770 G60
220 . 240 1083 930 925 B0OO 790 ' 680
240 260 1110 %50 945 815 820 710
260 280 2135 975 970 0840 340 720
280 300 1160 1000 1990 850 870 745

300 25 1200 1030 1035 899 900 775
325 330 1230 1060 2065 920 935 805
350 375 1263 1090 ilo00 950 965 830
375 400 1295 1120 1135 980 395 860 .
400 425 1330 11%0 1170 1005 1030 890

425 450 1370 1150 1215 1040 1070 220
450 475 1420 1225 1240 1075 1100 240
475 500 1455 1250 1275 . 2055 1130 9270
500 525 1485 127% 1305 1125 1160 295
529 550 1520 1300 1345 1159 1195 1025 -

550 575 1545 1335 1375 1185 1235 2060
579 600 1580 1360 2415 3220 1265 1090
600 62% 1610 1385 1450 1245 1295 1115
625 650 ‘1649 1415 1485 1275 1320/ 1135
650  was {See Nota 6) (See Note G) (See Note 6)

NOTE l.==Rates in this item apply only when point of origin is an established depot.
when point of origin is othar than an estcablished depot, add tho additional rate provided
in Iteam 60 to the rate provided in this item. The sum of these rates shall be the rate
applicable £or a mingle shipment from point of origin to point of dantinacion.

NOTE 2.=~=Column A rates apply to shipments of articles which have an LTL class rating
of 175 or higher in the Coverning Classificatien, (s-e Notas 4, % and 7)

NUTE J.==Column D rates apply to shipments or u:ciclon which have an LTL class rating
of leas than 175 in the Governing Classification. (See Notea 4, 5 and 7) :

NOTE 4.=~Whon there ara two or more ratings (sub=numbers) under individual Ltems
deacribing arciclos of furnituro in the Governing c1nluificat10n, the highast racinq shall |
apply. {(see Note 7)

NOTE 5.==~The LTL class ratinqu applicable uadar Notes-2, 3 and 4 above are not nubjoct
to tha provisions of Items (Rules) 423 (Classification of loose urticles) and 687 (Packing -
or packaging==Non=Compliance with) of the Governing Classification. !

NOTE 6.==For each 25 miles (or fraction thersof) in oxcass of 650 miles, add to thu
rate for 650 miles the folleowing:

Column At 30 cents per 100 pounds
Column Bt 25 cents per 100 pounds

of furniture in the Governing Classification for which the applicable rate columun is

t
i
{
NQTL 7.~=The provisions of Notes 2, 3 and 4 do not apply £o Ltems describing arcicles !
specifically wet forth in Item 155 of this tariff, i

¢ Increase, Decimion No. 89479

EFPECTIVE

1SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILIT!LS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Corroction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFOUNIA.

=1 5N




TWENTY=PIRST REVISED PAGE....16
CANGELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1l=A TWENTIETH REVISED PAGEes.cssod6

SECTION 3==RATES (Concluded) : trEmM b

POINT=TO=POINT RATES IN CENTS PER 100 DOUNDS
(Sea Notes 1 and 2)

;
|
j

Minimum Waight Minimum Weight . !
DOTWEEN: Any Quantity 500 Pounds 2,000 Pounds '
Lon Angoles
Territory

AND 1 Column A ¢olumn D Column A Column B Column A Colﬁmn bo)

San Francisco ((See Note 3) (See Note 4) | (500 Note 1) (Soe Note 4) | (See Note 3) (Soe NOte 4)
Torritory

(Gee Ttem 300)

129% 1120 1135 980 995 860 .

NOTE l.=--Rates in this item apply only when point of origin is an established
dopot. When point of oxrigin is other than an eatablished depot, add the additional
rate provided in Item 60 to the rate provided in this item, The sum of those
rates shall be the rate applicadle for a single shipment from point of origin to
point of destination.

NOTC 2,=-=1f charges accruing under rates in this item, applied on shipments
{rom, to Or between points intermedlate between the Los Angeles and San Prancisco
Tarritories via routas shown in ftem 500, are lower than charges accruing under the
Distance Rates in Items 400 and 40%, on the same shipment, such lower charges will
apply. Rates in this item applied to intermediate points under those provisions
apply at all points located within a distance of one actual highway mile on either
sido of the authorized route and at all points Located within incorporatod citios
through which the highway route passes.

NOTE J.==Column A rates apply %0 shipments of articles which have LTL clasa
rating of 175 or higher in the Coverning Classificatinn. (See Notes 3, G and 7)

NOTE 4.=-=Column DB rates apply t0 shipments of articles which have LTL c¢lass
rating of lems than 175 in the Govexning Classification., (Sea Notes 5, 6 and - 7)

NOTE S.==When there are two Or more racings (subenumbers) under individual
itema describing articles of furniture in the Governing CLAnuiﬂicAtion, the highes«
rating shall apply. (See Note 7)

NOTE G.==The LTL class ratings applicable under Notes 3, 4 and 5 above are not
subject to the provisions of Items (Mules) 423 . (CLASSIPICATION OF LOOSE ARTICLES)
and 687 (PACKING OR PACKAGING==NON=COMPLIANCE WITH) gt the Coverning Classification.

NOTE 7.~=The provisions of Notas 3, ¢ and 5 do nut apply to items describding
articles of furniture in the GCoverning Clasaificacion for which the applicabla rate
column is specifically set forth in Item 155 of this &arif!.

¢ Increase, Decision No, 89479

LIrECTIVE

Correction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIEﬁyCOMMISSION\QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ot SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




SIXTH REVISED PAGE....l6=C
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATC TARIFF 1l=A PIMTH REVISED ‘PACE....16=C

SECTION J=A==DISTANCE INCENTIVE RATES (Continued) ITEM

UNCRATED NEW FURNITURE, regardless ¢f classification (Continued)
(Icams 420, 421 and 422)

NOTE G.==In determining the applicable rate in Items 400 und 404, the following
provisions therein are not applicnblox
!
Teem 400 Ttem 405

Notes 1 through 6 Notes 1 chrbuqh 5
Note ' 7

In addition, the proviaions of Item 60 lhnll not be appliad in dmrermininq the upplicablo
raton in Items 400 and 405,

NOTE 7.==The rates provided by this item apply only when, tmior to timo of initial
pickup, the shipper notifios the carrier of the traller length ox. unit of equipment
required %o transport the shipment. The bill of lading must be‘nnnOCAted to reflect
che size of equipment ordered. 4

NOTE 8,==Ixcopt as provided in Note ll, shipmonts mus¢ be 1oaded by ‘the shipper
and the shipper must annotate the bill of lading with the statement “"hiﬂpﬂt Load,
Count. and Seal.” When fully loaded, each unit of equipment must comply with all
guvarnmental rogulations relating €0 size and weight of loads upon. vehic.ou operatad
over the public highways. )

NOTE 9.==When loading is performed by the shipper in accordanco with Note 3, an
allowance of 2 hours will be provided. Time shall be computed from time of arrival
of carrier's equipment at place of loading until loading im completed and carrioer's
cquipmont is released. ZIxcess loading time wil) be charged for at tho rates named in
Teom 90, subject to a maximum additional charge of £27.00 for any 24=hour period..

NOTE 10.==Carrier will furnish pads, blankets and other loade=nacuring devices,
subjoct to aceounting and refund. S

NOTI 1l.==When specifically requested by the shipper, carrier will load shipments
moving under provisions of this item. In such ¢ircumstances, additional charges will be
asscaaed as provided in Item 90, paragraph (a), Such charges will be assansed from the
time Of arrival of carrier‘'s equipment at place of loading until loading is completed
and equipment ia released, Such charges shall be assessad in addition to those provided
in Note 13 herecof.

NOTIL l2.==The carrier will perform unloading, subject to the :ollowing,condicionnr'

(a) Excopt as provided in paragraph (4), unlondinq shall include sorvice of a
single Ariver only.

(M) A freo timeg aILOwnnae of 12 minutes per 500 poundm ox fraction thareot will
be made in connection with cach shipmont or componont part. Time phall be
computad from the time of arrival of carrier's equipment at place of un~
loading until unloading is completed and carrier's equipmont is releaned,

Ixcopt as provided in paragraph (d), unleoading services must be performod
botwaen the hours of 7:00 AM. and 5:00 P.M.

When addicional carrier peruonnol are furnished; or when the time for un=
loading exceeds that allowad in paragraph (b); or when unloading services
are performed prior to 7:00 A.M. or after 5:00 P.M,, additional charges will
be asgsessed as provided in Item 90, paragraphs (a) and (b). Such charges
shall be asscssed in addition to those provided in Note 1) hereof,

(Continued in Iteam 422)

¢ Increase, Decision No. 89479

ErrECTIVE

. I1SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
correction ’ ‘ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




FIRST RIVISED PAGE....l6wD
" CANGELS -
' miniMun RATE TaRTER 11-A CRIGINAL PACT....,..... 16=0

SECTION 3=A==DISTANCI INCENTIVE RATES (Concluded) I711M

UNCRATED NIW FURNITURE, regardless of classification (Concluded)
(Teoms 420, 421 and 422)

NOTE l3.=~Carrier loading and unloading services performed in accordance with pro=
visions of Notes ll and 12 are limited to 8 hours service out of 5 consecutive hours por
day, Monday through Priday. Tor service in excess of theme limitations and for servico
on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, the following additional charqes -haJl be asmessod:

(a) $4.30 per man, per hour, for service porformed in excass of 0 houru out of 9
consacutive hours, Monday through Iriday, and for all hours performed on
Saturnday.

{b) $12.95 per man, per hour, for service performed on Sundays, and holidays
and not excoeding 8 hours out of 9 consecutive hours,

(¢) $21.60 por man, per hour, for dervice performed in excesg of 8 hours out
of 9 conaecutive hours on Sundays and holidays.

When a holiday falls on a Sunday, the following Monday shall be considerod a holiday.

Charges provided by this note shall be assessad in addition to those provided in
Notes 11 and 12 heraof.

NOTE l4.==3hipper will be allowed 24 hours free tima to load and return corrier's
trailing aquipment for subsequent delivery. Time shall be computed from time equipmont
is picked up at carrier‘'s depot until the return thereto. Iquipment nout tendered o
carrior for dolivery within free time spoecified shall be ansessed a chatqe of 527.00
[or cach 24=hour period or fraction theraeof, )

NOTE 15.~=When %he actual weight of the shipment exceeds tho minimum weight
provided in Item 420 for the unit of carrier's equipment on which the shipment iws
loaded, such excess weight shall be charged at the rate of %2.15 for each 100 pounds
or fraction thoreof. In no event, however, shall this rate exceed that otherwiue

anplicable to the minimum waight poruon of thoe shipment,

¢ Increasa, Decision No. 89479

CPPECTIVE |

I58UCD BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA..
Corcaction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




